

**STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS**

FRANCIS NEMETH, individually and as the
personal representative of the Estate of
FLORENCE NEMETH,

Plaintiff-Respondent

against

BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, et al.

Defendants,

and

Whittaker, Clark & Daniels, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Index No. 190138/14

APL-2020-00122

**WHITTAKER, CLARK & DANIELS, INC.'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
Bryce L. Friedman
Eamonn W. Campbell
Stephanie L. Hon
425 Lexington Ave
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
bfriedman@stblaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

POINT I THE AMICUS BRIEF IGNORES *PARKER* AND ATTEMPTS
TO CREATE A NEW CAUSATION STANDARD.....3

POINT II THE AMICUS BRIEF DOES NOT SAVE PLAINTIFF’S CASE
ON CAUSATION6

POINT III THE AMICUS BRIEF ATTEMPTS TO SUPPLEMENT A
FATALLY DEFICIENT TRIAL RECORD10

CONCLUSION.....13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012).....	10
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	10
<i>Cornell v. 360 W. 51st St. Realty, LLC</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 762 (2014).....	4
<i>Juni v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 233 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	7
<i>Juni v. A.O. Smith Water Prods. Co.</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1116 (2018).....	7
<i>Matter of Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 52 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Matter of Seventh Jud. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 9 Misc. 3d 306 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	12
<i>Miller v. BMW of North America</i> , 2016 WL 3802961 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 4, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 154 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	10
<i>Nemeth v. Brenntag North America</i> , 183 A.D.3d 211 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	passim
<i>Nonnon v. City of New York</i> , 32 A.D.3d 91 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	11
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006).....	passim
<i>Sean R. v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 801 (2016).....	3, 4

Rules

22 NYCRR § 500.12(f).....	1
